KOICA Fellowship Program

- Consent Form for Korean COVID-19 Guidelines and KOICA Safety Management Guidelines -

1. (Pre-Departure) Possibility of Cancellation of Participation in the Program

1) Even if you have been selected for the Fellowship Program, your participation may be cancelled due to changes in Korean government's COVID-19 guidelines.

2. (Pre-Departure) Documents Required for Arrival and Return

- 1) After getting your e-ticket, enter your information into the Q-Code System (Quarantine Information Pre-Entry System).
- 2) When you input the quarantine information in the system (Q-CODE) and receive a QR-Code before your departure, prompt quarantine services will be provided.
 - * Q-Code Access: https://cov19ent.kdca.go.kr/cpassportal/biz/beffatstmnt/main.do?lang=en
- 3) When applicable, documents including a COVID-19 vaccination certificate which are required for your return to your country must be prepared before arriving in Korea so that you can safely return to your country after completing the Fellowship Program. If your return gets delayed because of your failure to prepare those documents, the costs incurred during the period of delay will not be supported by KOICA.
- 4) Your participation may be cancelled if your entry is restricted or not permitted due to your failure to prepare documents required for your return.

3. (Post-Arrival) Compliance to Korean COVID-19 Guidelines and KOICA Safety Management Guidelines

- You must follow individual and social safety guidelines every day to prevent COVID-19 infection and to successfully complete the Fellowship Program. All participants will undergo a RAT test immediately after entering the country, and if confirmed positive, you must follow related quarantine measures such as quarantine.
- 2) After arriving in Korea, if you start to show symptoms or test positive for COVID-19, you must immediately report it to your program manager in the training institute. The costs of quarantine and treatment after testing positive for COVID-19 will be supported by the Korean government or KOICA insurance company. Please note that all expenses incurred other than the Korean government and insurance support are the responsibility of the participants. The expenses for items already supported by the government will not be additionally supported by KOICA (e.g. meal allowance).
- 3) If you test positive for COVID-19 after violating any COVID-19 guidelines, the costs of treatment

may not be supported and should be paid by the participant.

4. (Post-Arrival) After Testing Positive for COVID-19

- You must comply with Korean government and KOICA's guidelines if you test positive for COVID-19.
 Confirmed participants will be quarantined for five days according to the recommendation of the Korean government.
- 2) When testing for COVID-19 and during the process that comes after the testing, you must comply with KOICA's guidelines and will be responsible for any unnecessary costs or administrative delay incurred as a result of your negligence.
- 3) You are return to your country once you complete the Fellowship Program but if you test positive for COVID-19, your return may be delayed because of the quarantine period. In this case, your return shall be on the day following the last day of your quarantine period or on the earliest available date.

☐ Agree ☐	Disagree
-----------	----------

I read and understood my responsibilities as a participant of KOICA Fellowship Program as stated above. I agree and will abide by the Consent Form for Korean COVID-19 Guidelines and KOICA Safety Management Guidelines.

Name:	
Date:	_ Signature: